
GOAA 

5F 
AUG 16 im 

SECOND AM ENDM ENT TO Commercial Properties 

REMEDIATION AND ACCESSAGREEMENT 

This Second Amendment to Remediation and Access Agreement (the "Second 
Amendment") is made and entered into this AX . day of Auai4sf , 2022 (the 
"Effective Date") by and b^een the Greater Orlando Aviation Autmrity, an agency of the City 
of Orl ando, Fl ori da, exi sti ng as an i ndependent sped al di stri ct under and by vi rtue of the I aws of 
the State of Florida, whose address is One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32827-4399 
(the "Authority") and Frontier Airlines, Inc., a Colorado corporation, ajthorized to do business In 
Florida, whose address is4545 Airport Way, Denver, CO 80239 ("Frontier") (the Authority and 
Fronti er are someti mes col I ecti vel y referred to herei n as the" Parti as"). 

WHEREAS, the City of Orlando owns the land, and the Authority operates and controls 
Orlando International Airport pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Operation aid Use 
Agreement, dated August 31,2015; and 

WHEREAS, Frontier and the Authority entered into that certain Remediation and Access 
Agreement, dated December 21, 2021, as amended by that certain First Amendment to the 
Remediation and Access Agreement, dated May 23, 2022 (the" RAA") which contemplates that 
the Authority intends to perform certain remediation at the Land pursuant to the terms and 
conditions set forth in this Remediation Agreement to render the Land usable by Frontier for the 
development and use of an M RO Hangar; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority diligently completed the physcal remediation work within the 
deadline, but ajet-A fuel spill that occurred on May 6, 2022, from a Frontier aircraft ("Frontier 
Spill") impacted portions of Orlando International Airport and the Land prior to the Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection ("FDEP') issuing a closure without conditions; aid 

WHEREAS, FDEP indicated that it will not issue a closure without conditions on the 
remediation of the Pre-Existing Conditions without the Frontier Spill being addressed; aid 

WH EREAS, to address the Fronti a Spi 11 the FDEP i s requi ri ng quartal y wata sampi i ngs 
for at least one (1) yea and followed by submittal of a remediation plai; and 

WHEREAS, this requirement makes the Authority's deadline to obtain a closure as s^ 
forth i n the RAA i mpossi bl e as to the remedi ati on of the Pre-Exi sti ng Condi ti ons; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the RAA toindude Frontia's acknowledgement 
of responsibility for the remediation, monitoring, and closure costs associated with the Frontia 
Spill, Frontia'sacknowledgementthattheAuthority hascompleteditsobligationsundatheRAA 
asto the Pre-Existing Conditions, that the Notice of Remediation Completion shall beoonsidaed 
issued as of the Effective Date of this Second Amendment, and that Frontia shall not base a 
tamination of this RAA on any issues disclosed in the Site Rehabilitation Report relating to the 
Pre-Exi sti ng Condi ti ons or the Fronti a Spi II. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consldaation of the mutual covenants and agreements 

\4888-6393-6556 



herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Recital& The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by 
reference. 

2. Definitiona Capital ized terms set forth herei n shalI have the meaning ascribed to 
them in theRAA, unless otherwise defined heran. 

3. The Authoritv's Remediation of the Land. Section 1 entitled The Authority's 
Remediation of the Land is hereby modified by deleting it in its entirety and replacing it with the 
following: 

The Parties hereby agree that the Authority has (a) remediated the Pre-Existing 
Conditions (as defined in the Lease) set forth in the Environmental Reports (as 
defined in the Lease) to applicable State residential cleanup standards; and(b) due 
to the Frontier Spill, it is now impossibleto submit necessary documentation to the 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection to obtan a Ste Rehabilitation 
Completion Order Without Conditions per Section 62-780.680(1), F.A.C., that 
provides that the soil impacts from polynudear aromatic hydrocarlxjns, as 
identified in Section 5.0 of the February 2019 Future Aircraft Maintenance Facility 
Baseline Environmental Impact Investigation Report, Greater Orlando Aviation 
Authority, MSE Project No. 1470.04. However, theAuthority has provided a copy 
of the draft Ste R^abilitation Report along with all b>ack up to Frontier for its 
revi ew and Fronti er has determi ned that the Land has been remediated to the extent 

that would have rendered it eligible for a Ste Refiabilitation Completion Order 
Without Conditions per Section 62-780.680(1), F.A.C. for the Pre-Existing 
Conditions (but for the occurrence of the Frontier Spill). The execution of this 
Second Amendment shall act asthe Authority's written notice of completion of the 
remediation to Frontier ("Noticeof Remediation Completion"). 

The Frontier Spill occurred on May 6,2022, and impacted property at the Orlando 
International Airport as well as the Land. Frontier agrees that it is the responsible 
party for all costs, expenses and liabilities associated with the Frontier Spill 
including, but not limited to, initial emergency cleanup efforts, ongoing cleanup 
efforts, environmental analysis and reporting, installation of monitoring wells, the 
cost of monitoring and sampling, and site closure efforts As of JLily 29, 2022, the 
Authority has expended Sxty-Two Thousand Twenty-Sx Dollars and 02/100 
($62,026.02). TheAuthority estimates that thecostsassodated with the monitoring, 
sampling, analysis, and reporting for the Frontier Spill will be Thirty-Two 
Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars and 00/100 ($32,399.00). Frontier 
shal I wi re to theAuthority an amount equal to Ni nety-Four Thousand Four Hundred 
Twenty-Rve Dollars and 02/100 ($94,425.02) ("Current Frontier Spill 
Remediation Costs") within ten business (10) days of the Effective Date of this 
Second Amendment. TheAuthority may request ilditional funds to remediate the 
Frontier Spill as reasonably necessary from Frontier should the actual costs exceed 
the Current Frontier Spill Remediation Costs and said request shall be in writing 

\4888-6393-6556 

http:94,425.02
http:32,399.00
http:62,026.02


and i nd ude a scope of work and esti mate of costs of sai d scope of work to support 
said request. Frontier shall wire additional funds as requested within ten (10) 
business days of Frontier's reasonable approval of the Authority's proposed scope 
of work and estimate of costs, which approval shall occur no later than ten (10) 
business days after Frontier's receipt of the Authority's written request and shall 
not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed. The Authority reserves all 
rights and remedies avail able at law or equity in relation to the Frontier Spill. 

As to the placement of the required monitoring wells. Frontier agrees to cooperate 
with the Authority on the placement of said wells within the Hangar. The Authority 
agrees to cooperate with Frontier on the placement of said wells to the extent 
permitted by law in an effort to reasonably avoid operational impacts to Frontier 
and subject to FDEPs approval authority of said well placement. 

4. Termination During Due Diligence Period. Section 3 entitled Termination is 

deleted in its entirety and replaced with thefollowing: 

Frontier may terminate this Remediation Agreement at any time during the Due Diligence 
Period by providing written notice of said termination to the Authority. If Frontier issuesa 
written termination notice pursuant to this Section, Frontier will be deemed to have not 
accepted the Land and the Lease shall not become effective Frontier has been provided 
with the Authority's Site Rehabilitation Report as to the cleanup of the Pre-Existing 
Conditions and all back up thereto. Notwithstanding the above. Frontier shall not be 
permitted to terminate this Remediation Agreement due to any issues disclosed in the Site 
Rehabi I itation Report or as a result of the Fronti er Spi 11. 

5. Ratification of RAA. Except as modified by thisSecond Amendment, all termsand 
conditions of the RAA remain in full force and effect. 

6. Effective Data The effective date of this Second Amendment shall be the date 

when the last of the Authority or Frontier executes this Second Amendment. 

[The rema nder of thi s page was I eft bl ank i ntenti onal I y.] 

\'4868-63g3-6556 



IN Wl TN ESS WH EREOF, the {i^i as hereto by thei r duly author! zed offI cers have caused 
this Second Amendment to be executed In their names and their seals to be affixed hereto as of the 

day and year first above written. 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION 

AUTHORITY 

K©/ii/f J. Thibault, P.E., F. ASCE 
Chief ExecMtive Officer 

Date: 

By: Anna Farmer 
Asastant Secretary 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

LEGALITY 

this (^^av of 2022 for the 
use and rei i ance of the Greater Or! ando 

Aviation Authority, only. 

C.J. Wilson Law, P.A., Counsel 

By: 

Chri stopher J/Wi I son J Esq. 

\4888-6393-6556 



FRONTIER AlRLINES, INC., 

a Col orado corporati on 

: \kMx 
NanO! Mark Mitchell 

Title: Vice President. Finance 

Date: 08/15/2022 

ATTEST: 

Title: Contract Adminstrator 

\48e8-6393-6556 


